Global Equity ex-US 28.0% 8.2%

Core Fixed Income 25.0% 1.9%

Long Term Treasuries 3.5% 2.1%

US TIPS 3.5% 1.8%

Total 100.0%

Discount Rate- A single discount rate of 6.50% was used to measure the total OPEB liability as of June
30, 2022.  This single discount rate was based solely on the expected rate of return on OPEB plan
investments of 7.00%. Based on the stated assumptions and the projection of cash flows, the OPEB plan’s
fiduciary net position and future contributions were projected to be available to finance all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate-The following presents
the net OPEB liability (asset) of the employer calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what
the Plan's net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

5.50% Rate 6.50% 7.50%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) (54,622)$   (84,620)$   (110,324)$

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial report of the OPERS; which can be located at
www.ok.gov/OPERS.

CITY OF KINGFISHER, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

 65

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF KINGFISHER, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

 66

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)– General Fund – Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2023

GENERAL FUND
Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget
Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: 5,516,615$   5,516,615$   4,133,282$   (1,383,333)$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 5,628,500 7,081,000 6,889,737 (191,263)
Intergovernmental 1,275,000 2,376,993 2,166,541 (210,452)
Charges for services 384,200 384,200 369,680 (14,520)
Fines and Forfeitures 75,000 75,000 73,540 (1,460)
Licenses and Permits 23,000 23,000 44,958 21,958
Miscellaneous 85,700   145,700 201,401 55,701
Interest 21,500 21,500 28,847 7,347
Transfers in 92,000   592,000 524,444 (67,556)
   Total Resources (Inflows) 7,584,900 10,699,393 10,299,148 (400,245)

   Amounts available for appropriation 13,101,515 16,216,008 14,432,430 (1,783,578)

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget

Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)
Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):

Commissioners 17,662   17,662   11,514 6,148
Treasurer 110,155   110,155   107,334 2,821
Attorney 30,618   33,618   33,413 205
Municipal Court 13,909   13,909   11,827 2,082
Police 1,644,758   1,557,758   1,497,364 60,394
Fire 2,122,958   2,172,958   2,122,426 50,532
Street 525,619   465,619 442,892 22,727
Parks and Recreation 441,405   453,405 407,547 45,858
General Government 304,538   2,086,772 1,936,787 149,985
Library 390,180   405,180   388,223   16,957
Cemetery 49,900   92,900   77,510   15,390
Building Inspector 80,911   80,911   80,654   257
Transfers out 2,023,000   2,875,500   2,765,781 109,719
   Total Charges to Appropriations 7,755,613   10,366,347   9,883,272   483,075

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance 5,345,902$   5,849,661$   4,549,158$   (1,300,503)$

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

CITY OF KINGFISHER, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

 67

Footnotes to Budgetary Comparison Schedules:

1. The budgetary comparison schedule is reported on a non-GAAP budgetary basis that reports
revenues and expenditures on a modified cash basis.

2. The legal level of appropriation control is the department level within a fund. Transfers of
appropriation within a fund require the approval of the City Commission.  All supplemental
appropriations require the approval of the City Commission.   Supplemental appropriations
must be filed with the Office of the State Auditor and Inspector.

3. The budgetary basis differs from the modified accrual basis as shown in the schedule below: